### ST. AUSTELL WITH FOWEY BOROUGH COUNCIL

The Borough of St. Austell with Fowey (Bodmin Road, St. Austell) (Prohibition of Waiting) Order, 1969.

Notice is hereby given that the Council of the Borough of St. Austell with Fowey propose to make an Order under section 1(1), (2) and (3) and section 2(4) of the Road Traffic Regulation Act, 1967, the effect of which will be to prohibit the waiting of vehicles in that length of Bodmin Road, St. Austell, which extends from its junction with Fore Street to its junction with Trenance Road. Trenance Road.

Details of the Council's proposal and a plan thereof may be inspected at the Municipal Offices, Truro
Road, St. Austell, for a period of 21 days from the
publication hereof from Mondays to Fridays inclusive, between the hours of 8.45 a.m. and 5.20 p.m.
Objections in writing to the proposal, giving the
grounds for such objections, must be sent in writing
to the undersigned by the 27th day of June 1969.

Dated the 3rd day of June 1969.

D. W. Cross, Town Clerk.

Municipal Offices, Truro Road, St. Austell.

(339)

#### ST. AUSTELL WITH FOWEY BOROUGH COUNCIL

The Borough of St. Austell with Fowey (Church Street and East Hill, St. Austell) (One-Way Traffic) Order, 1969.

Notice is hereby given that the Council of the Borough of St. Austell with Fowey propose to make an Order under section 1(1), (2) and (3) and section 2(4) of the Road Traffic Regulation Act 1967, the effect of which will be to prohibit the driving of vehicles in the road or any of the lengths of road specified in Column 1 of the Schedule hereto in a direction other than that specified in relation to that road or length of road in Column 2 of the said Schedule. Schedule.

Details of the Council's proposal and a plan thereof may be inspected at the Municipal Offices, Truro
Road, St. Austell, for a period of 21 days from the
publication hereof from Mondays to Fridays inclusive, between the hours of 8.45 a.m. and 5.20 p.m.
Objections in writing to the proposal, giving the
grounds for such objections, must be sent in writing
to the undersigned by the 27th June 1969.

Dated the 3rd day of June 1969.

D. W. Cross, Town Clerk.

# SCHEDULE

Road in the Borough of St. Austell with Fowey Church Street, St. Austell from its junction with Fore Street to its junction with High Cross Street, South Street and East Hill

East Hill from its junction with Church Street and South Street Municipal Offices,

Truro Road, St. Austell.

Direction From west to east.

2.

From east to west.

(338)

# SOUTHPORT COUNTY BOROUGH COUNCIL

The County Borough of Southport (Shakespeare Street) (Prohibition and Restriction of Waiting) Order, 1969.

Notice is hereby given that the Southport County Borough Council propose to make an Order under section 1 of the Road Traffic Regulation Act 1967, the effect of which will be to (a) prohibit the waiting of vehicles at all times on the south-easterly side of Shakespeare Street between its junction with Portland Street and its junction with Duke Street, and (b) restrict waiting of vehicles on the North-Westerly side of the same length of road between the hours of 9 a.m. and 6.30 p.m. to one hour in any period of two hours.

The proposed Order will not prevent vehicles from

The proposed Order will not prevent vehicles from waiting in the length of road specified above for so long as may be necessary (a) to enable a person to board or alight from the vehicle; (b) to enable goods to be loaded on to or unloaded from the vehicle; and (c) to enable the vehicle to be used in connection with building or demolition operations, removal of a traffic obstruction, road repair or improvement works,

or work on a sewer, or gas, water and electricity mains and apparatus, or telegraph lines.

A copy of the proposed Order and a map showing the length of road to which the proposed Order relates and a copy of the Council's statement of reasons for proposing to make the Order may be inspected at the Town Clerk's Office, Town Hall, Southport, on any weekday (excluding Saturday) between the hours of

9 a.m. and 5.30 p.m.

Objections to the proposal, together with the grounds on which they are made, must be sent in writing to the undersigned by the 28th June 1969.

P. P. Bayley-Brown, Town Clerk.

Town Hall, Southport.

6th June 1969.

(336)

# SOUTHPORT COUNTY BOROUGH COUNCIL The County Borough of Southport (Lord Street) (Prohibition of Waiting) Order 1969

Notice is hereby given that the Southport County Borough Council propose to make an Order under section I of the Road Traffic Regulation Act 1967, the effect of which will be to prohibit the waiting of vehicles at all times in the length of road specified in the Schedule hereto.

The proposed Order will not prevent vehicles from waiting in the length of good specified above for so

waiting in the length of road specified above for so long as may be necessary (a) to enable a person to board or alight from the vehicle; (b) to enable goods to be loaded on to or unloaded from the vehicle; and (c) to enable the vehicle to be used in connection with building or demolition operations, removal of a traffic obstruction, road repair or improvement works,

traffic obstruction, road repair or improvement works, or work on a sewer, or gas, water and electricity mains and apparatus, or telegraph lines.

A copy of the porposed Order and a map showing the length of road to which the proposed Order relates and a copy of the Council's statement of reasons for proposing to make the Order may be inspected at the Town Clerk's Office, Town Hall, Southport, on any weekday (excluding Saturday) between the hours of 9 a.m. and 5.30 p.m.

Objections to the proposal, together with the grounds on which they are made, must be sent in writing to the undersigned by the 28th June 1969.

P. Rayley-Brown. Town Clerk

P. P. Bayley-Brown, Town Clerk.

Town Hall, Southport.

6th June 1969.

## SCHEDULE

Lord Street, the north-west side, from a point 338 feet south-west of the South-westerly kerb-line of Nevill Street for a distance of 315 feet in a south-westerly direction.

## SOUTHAMPTON CITY COUNCIL

City of Southampton (Burgess Road) (Prohibition of Waiting) Order, 1969

is hereby given that the Council of the City of Southampton propose to make an Order under section 1 of the Road Traffic Regulation Act, 1967, as amended by Part IX of the Transport Act, 1968, the effect of which will be to prohibit the waiting of vehicles in the 150 foot length of road fronting numbers 31-39 Burgess Road.

A copy of the proposed Order and a map showing the roads to which the proposed Order relates may be inspected at the offices of the undersigned during

usual office hours.

Objections to the proposals, together with the grounds on which they are made, must be sent in writing to the undersigned by the 27th day of June

Dated this 6th day of June 1969.

Gordon Guest, Town Clerk.

Civic Centre, Southampton SO9 4XR.

(375)